## BEAVER COUNTY BYLAW NO. 19-1081 INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

## A BYLAW OF BEAVER COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF REPEALING A BYLAW AND ADOPTING THE BEAVER COUNTY/TOWN OF VIKING INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

**WHEREAS** Section 631(1) of the *Municipal Government Act*, Chapter M-26, RSA 2000, and amendments thereto (the Act), requires that two or more Councils that have common boundaries each pass a Bylaw to adopt an Intermunicipal Development Plan;

**AND WHEREAS** Beaver County and the Town of Viking previously adopted the Beaver County/Town of Viking Intermunicipal Development Plan Bylaw #16-1043;

**AND WHEREAS** Beaver County and the Town of Viking wish to amend the Intermunicipal Development Plan to address future land use and development, provision of transportation systems, coordination of intermunicipal programs, environmental matters, and other matters related to the physical, social, or economic development adjacent to the common boundary;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 191 of the Act authorizes the Council of Beaver County to amend the Intermunicipal Development Plan;

**AND WHEREAS**, notice of the proposed Bylaw and Public Hearing was given pursuant to Section 692(3)(b) and Section 606 of the Act;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Municipal Council of Beaver County, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The Beaver County/Town of Viking Intermunicipal Development Plan Bylaw #19-1081, attached to and forming part of this Bylaw, is hereby adopted.
- 2. The Beaver County/Town of Viking Intermunicipal Development Plan Bylaw #16-1043, is hereby repealed.
- 3. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on the final date of passing thereof.

	CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE	E OFFICER	
		REEVE	
READ A THIRD TIME this	day of	, 20	
READ A SECOND TIME this	day of	, 20	
PUBLIC HEARING HELD this20	day ofJanuary	, 20	
READ A FIRST TIME this4	day ofDecember	, 20	